

Regulation (EU) No 1144/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 22 October 2014 on information provision and promotion measures concerning agricultural products implemented in the internal market and in third countries and repealing Council Regulation (EC) No 3/2008

CHAPTER I

GENERAL PROVISIONS

- | | |
|-----------|---|
| Article 1 | Subject matter |
| Article 2 | General and specific objectives of information provision and promotion measures |
| Article 3 | Description of information provision and promotion measures |
| Article 4 | Characteristics of the measures |
| Article 5 | Eligible products and schemes |

CHAPTER II

IMPLEMENTATION OF INFORMATION PROVISION AND PROMOTION MEASURES

SECTION 1

Common provisions

- | | |
|------------|--|
| Article 6 | Types of actions |
| Article 7 | Proposing organisations |
| Article 8 | Annual work programme |
| Article 9 | Measures on the initiative of the Commission |
| Article 10 | Prohibition on double funding |

SECTION 2

Implementation and management of simple programmes

- | | |
|------------|---|
| Article 11 | Selection of simple programmes |
| Article 12 | Information on the selection of simple programmes |
| Article 13 | Bodies responsible for implementing simple programmes |
| Article 14 | Implementation, monitoring and control of simple programmes |
| Article 15 | Financial provisions relating to simple programmes |

SECTION 3

Implementation and management of multi programmes and measures implemented on the initiative of the commission

- | | |
|------------|---|
| Article 16 | Types of financing |
| Article 17 | Evaluation of multi programmes |
| Article 18 | Information on the implementation of multi programmes |
| Article 19 | Financial provisions relating to multi programmes |

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1144/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

- Article 20 Procurement with regard to measures implemented on the initiative of the Commission
Article 21 Protection of the financial interests of the Union

CHAPTER III

FINAL PROVISIONS

SECTION 1

Delegations of powers and implementing provisions

- Article 22 Exercise of the delegation
Article 23 Committee

SECTION 2

Consultation, assessment and reporting

- Article 24 Consultation
Article 25 Common framework for assessing the impact of measures
Article 26 Report

SECTION 3

State aid, repeal, transitional provisions, and entry into force and date of application

- Article 27 State aid
Article 28 Repeal
Article 29 Transitional provisions
Article 30 Entry into force and date of application
Signature

ANNEX I

Products referred to in point (b) of Article 5(1)

beer, chocolate and derived products, bread, pastry, cakes, confectionery, biscuits...

ANNEX II

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1144/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

- (1) Opinion of 30 April 2014 (not yet published in the Official Journal).
- (2) Opinion of 2 April 2014 (not yet published in the Official Journal).
- (3) Position of the European Parliament of 15 April 2014 (not yet published in the Official Journal), decision of the Council of 13 October 2014.
- (4) Council Regulation (EC) No 3/2008 of 17 December 2007 on information provision and promotion measures for agricultural products on the internal market and in third countries ([OJ L 3](#), 5.1.2008, p. 1).
- (5) Regulation (EU) No 1151/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 21 November 2012 on quality schemes for agricultural products and foodstuffs ([OJ L 343](#), 14.12.2012, p. 1).
- (6) Regulation (EU) No 508/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 15 May 2014 on the European Maritime and Fisheries Fund and repealing Council Regulations (EC) No 2328/2003, (EC) No 861/2006, (EC) No 1198/2006 and (EC) No 791/2007 and Regulation (EU) No 1255/2011 of the European Parliament and of the Council ([OJ L 149](#), 20.5.2014, p. 1).
- (7) Regulation (EU) No 1379/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 December 2013 on the common organisation of the markets in fishery and aquaculture products, amending Council Regulations (EC) No 1184/2006 and (EC) No 1224/2009 and repealing Council Regulation (EC) No 104/2000 ([OJ L 354](#), 28.12.2013, p. 1).
- (8) Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 17 December 2013 establishing a common organisation of the markets in agricultural products and repealing Council Regulations (EEC) No 922/72, (EEC) No 234/79, (EC) No 1037/2001 and (EC) No 1234/2007 ([OJ L 347](#), 20.12.2013, p. 671).
- (9) Regulation (EU) No 182/2011 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 February 2011 laying down the rules and general principles concerning mechanisms for control by Member States of the Commission's exercise of implementing powers ([OJ L 55](#), 28.2.2011, p. 13).

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1144/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Ch. 2 s. 3 heading words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 107(a)
- Ch. 2 s. 3 heading words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 107(b)
- Regulation power to modify conferred by 2020 asp 17 s. 8
- Regulation revoked by 2023 c. 28 Sch. 1 Pt. 2
- Art. 1 heading words inserted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 95(a)
- Art. 1 words inserted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 95(d)
- Art. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 95(b)
- Art. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 95(c)
- Art. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 96(a)
- Art. 3 word omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 97(b)
- Art. 3 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 97(a)
- Art. 4(1) word omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 98(a)(ii)
- Art. 4(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 98(a)(i)
- Art. 4(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 98(a)(iii)
- Art. 4(2) omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 98(b)
- Art. 4(3) substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 47
- Art. 5(2) substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 48
- Art. 6(3) words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 100(b)
- Art. 6(4) omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 100(c)
- Art. 7(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 49
- Art. 8(1) word omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 50(a)(ii)
- Art. 8(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 50(a)(iii)
- Art. 8(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 50(a)(i)
- Art. 8(2) substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 50(b)
- Art. 9 heading words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 102(a)
- Art. 9(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 102(b)(i)
- Art. 9(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 102(b)(ii)
- Art. 9(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 102(c)
- Art. 10 omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 103
- Art. 11 substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 51
- Art. 12 omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 104
- Art. 13(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 52(a)
- Art. 13(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 52(b)(ii)
- Art. 13(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 52(b)(i)
- Art. 14(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 53(a)
- Art. 14(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 53(e)
- Art. 14(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 53(b)
- Art. 14(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 53(c)
- Art. 14(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 53(d)
- Art. 14(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 105(a)
- Art. 14(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 105(b)
- Art. 15(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 106(a)(i)
- Art. 15(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 106(a)(ii)
- Art. 15(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 106(a)(iii)
- Art. 15(3) omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 106(b)
- Art. 15(4) word omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 106(c)(i)
- Art. 15(4) word omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 106(c)(ii)
- Art. 15(5) words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 106(d)(ii)
- Art. 15(5) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 106(d)(i)
- Art. 15(7) words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 106(d)(ii)

- Art. 15(7) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/821 reg. 106\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 15(8) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/831 reg. 54\(a\)](#)
- Art. 15(8) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/831 reg. 54\(b\)](#)
- Art. 16-19 omitted by [S.I. 2019/821 reg. 108](#)
- Art. 20 heading words substituted by [S.I. 2019/821 reg. 109\(a\)](#)
- Art. 20 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/821 reg. 109\(b\)](#)
- Art. 20 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/821 reg. 109\(c\)](#)
- Art. 21 heading substituted by [S.I. 2019/821 reg. 110\(a\)](#)
- Art. 21(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/821 reg. 110\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 21(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/821 reg. 110\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 21(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/821 reg. 110\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 21(2)-(4) omitted by [S.I. 2019/821 reg. 110\(c\)](#)
- Art. 223 Art. 22 substituted for Art. 22, 23 by [S.I. 2019/831 reg. 55](#)
- Art. 24 omitted by [S.I. 2019/821 reg. 111](#)
- Art. 25 word omitted by [S.I. 2019/831 reg. 56\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 25 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/831 reg. 56\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 25 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/831 reg. 56\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 25 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/831 reg. 56\(b\)](#)
- Art. 26 omitted by [S.I. 2019/821 reg. 112](#)
- Art. 27 omitted by [S.I. 2020/1470 Sch. 1 para. 9\(2\)](#)
- Art. 27 word omitted by [S.I. 2019/821 reg. 113\(e\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2019/821, reg. 113 omitted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1470, regs. 1(4), 18(3))
- Art. 27 words inserted by [S.I. 2019/821 reg. 113\(g\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2019/821, reg. 113 omitted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1470, regs. 1(4), 18(3))
- Art. 27 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/821 reg. 113\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2019/821, reg. 113 omitted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1470, regs. 1(4), 18(3))
- Art. 27 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/821 reg. 113\(d\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2019/821, reg. 113 omitted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1470, regs. 1(4), 18(3))
- Art. 27 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/821 reg. 113\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2019/821, reg. 113 omitted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1470, regs. 1(4), 18(3))
- Art. 27 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/821 reg. 113\(c\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2019/821, reg. 113 omitted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1470, regs. 1(4), 18(3))
- Art. 27 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/821 reg. 113\(f\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2019/821, reg. 113 omitted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1470, regs. 1(4), 18(3))
- Art. 29 omitted by [S.I. 2019/821 reg. 114](#)
- Art. 30 omitted by [S.I. 2019/821 reg. 115](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2019/821 reg. 115](#)
- Art. 1(c) inserted by [S.I. 2019/831 reg. 46](#)
- Art. 2(2)(d) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/821 reg. 96\(b\)](#)
- Art. 5(3)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/821 reg. 99\(a\)](#)
- Art. 5(4)(c) omitted by [S.I. 2019/821 reg. 99\(b\)](#)
- Art. 6(1)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/821 reg. 100\(a\)](#)
- Art. 7(1)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/821 reg. 101\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 7(1)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/821 reg. 101\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 7(1)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/821 reg. 101\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 7(1)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/821 reg. 101\(b\)\(ii\)](#)

- Art. 7(1)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 101(c)
- Art. 7(1)(d) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 101(d)(i)
- Art. 7(1)(d) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 101(d)(ii)
- Art. 9(2)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 102(d)
- Art. 9(2)(c) word omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 102(e)